PROPOSALS FORM



Name of "CONTRACTOR" Submitting Proposals Qualis General Contractors, LLC
Name of Person Submitting Proposals Brycen Herman

PROPOSER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

"The undersigned hereby declares that he/she has informed himself/herself fully in regard to all conditions to the work to be done, and that he/she has examined the RFP and Specifications for the work and comments here to attached. The "CONTRACTOR" proposes and agrees, if this submission is accepted, to contract with the "CITY" of Madeira Beach to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, labor, and services necessary to complete the work covered by the RFP and Contract Documents for this Project. The "CONTRACTOR" agrees to accept in full compensation for each item the prices named in the schedules incorporated herein."

BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS

In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:

A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

	Addendum No.	Addendum Date
	- Pre Bid Q4A's	posted 1/30/25
	2 - Additional Questions	posted 2/4/25
(part of 2)	3 - Ex. I Additional Questions	posted 2/4/25

- B. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- C. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress and performance of the Work.

- D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site.
- E. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or accepts the consequences for not doing so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, 19 progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents to be employed by Bidder, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.
- F. Bidder does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price(s) bid and within the times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- H. Bidder has correlated the information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Bidding Documents.
- I. The Bidder has given Owner and Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.
- J. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted.
- K. Bidder will submit written evidence of its authority to do business in the state where the Project is located not later than the date of its execution of the Agreement.

Signatu	re	_/	17/0	
Date _)2	/10	/2025	



8527 Trail Wind Dr. Tampa, FL 33647

CGC1527818 (863) 514-7760 www.qualisfl.com

Date: 2/13/25 Project: Madeira Beach Recreation Center

Item	Total
Division 1 General Conditions	
Dump fees	\$ 500.00
Floor protection	\$ 300.00
Temporary labor/ daily cleaning	\$ 400.00
Final clean	\$ 1,800.00
Mobilization and demobilization	\$ 400.00
Permits	By Owner
Superintendent	\$ 8,034.00
Project Manager	\$ 2,689.00
Fuel	\$ 120.00
Portalets	Excluded
Material delivery fees	\$ 200.00
Total General Conditions	\$ 14,443.00
Division 7 Thermal and Moisture Protection	
Wall insulation	Incl. in drywall
Total Thermal and Moisture Protection	
Division 8 Openings	
Replace 1 door frame, re install door	\$ 700.00
Total Openings	\$ 700.00

(962) E14 7760

		(863) 514-7760 www.qualisfl.com
Division 9 Finishes		
Drywall	\$	12,900.00
Paint	• ••	12,000.00
Sealed concrete	**	1,100.00
Flooring - high traffic vinyl plank	₩	19,536.00
Base	·	3,402.00
Total Finishes	₩.	48,938.00

500.00	625.00	65,206.00
∽ ∙	v.	\$
	cover plates	
Division 22 Plumbing Remove and reinstall mop sink Total Plumbing	Division 26 Electrical Miscellaneous outlets/switches/cover pl Total Electrical	Work Items Total

65,206.00	1,609.00 9,163.00 75,978.00
\$	๛๛๛
Work Items Total	Contingency Fee Srand Total
Workit	Contingen Fee Grand Total



QUALIFICATIONS & ASSUMPTIONS

Date:

2/13/25

Project:

Madeira Beach Recreation Center

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. This proposal excludes permit fees.

DIVISION 2 – SITEWORK/EARTHWORK/UTILITIES

DIVISION 6 - WOODS, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES

DIVISION 7 - THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION

DIVISION 9 - FINISHES

A. This proposal includes high traffic wood plank vinyl flooring as Arcadia Pro Size 7"x48" plank thickness 2.5MM 20 mil manufactured by Trinity Tile. The specified plank flooring is discontinued. As an alternate, Impact Roll wood series can be provided for a cost of \$61,968.00. This is based on the current sale price. Price could increase by \$2/square foot if not ordered within 45 days.

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES

DIVISION 22 - FIRE PROTECTION

DIVISION 23 - MECHANICAL

DIVISION 26 - ELECTRICAL

DIVISION 32 - EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

"CONTRACTOR" PROFILE

Submitted by (Comp	Seneral Contrany Name)	actors, LLC.		
Circle one of the follo	•	Individual	Joint Venture	
Other Describe:				
Florida Contractor Li	icense Number:G	C1527818		
			FEIN: <u>83-37</u>	12329
Office Location:	1803 Green	Willow Dr. Tamp	a FL 33647	
	your organization: 7)	
		usiness under this name in Flo		years
Length of time your f	irm has provided services t	o governmental clients:	5	years
	ne(s) has your firm operate			
YF If yes, Include a deta	CS	ormal court proceedings regard		

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

The Contractor agrees to hold the City of Madeira Beach harmless against all claims for bodily injury, sickness, disease, death or personal injury or damage to property or loss of use resulting therefrom, arising out of the agreement, to the extent that such claims are attributable, in whole or in part, to a negligent act or omission by the Contractor.

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain workers' compensation insurance for all workers' compensation insurance and employers' liability in accordance with Florida Statute Chapter 440.

The Contractor shall also purchase any other coverage required by law for the benefit of employees.

Required insurance shall be documented in Certificates of Insurance and shall be provided to the "CITY" representative requesting the service.

by signature upon this form the Contractor stipulates	
Agreement, and to abide by all insurance requirement	ts.
Qualis General Contractors, LLC. Contractor/ "CONTRACTOR"- Printed Name	
	Signature
RFP#25-03 Madeira Beach	
Recreation Center Interior Hurricone Repairs	02/10/25
Project Name	Date

The effective date of this Hold Harmless Agreement shall be the duration of this project.

REFERENCES

Please include the below information for all three (3) references as required.
Information below to be included for all three references in the proposal.
Contact Name Joe Keuhmeier
Business Name CRG Architects
Business Address 216A St. Johns Ave. Palatka, FL 32177
Contact Phone (386) 325 - 0213
Contact Email Crgarchilects @comcast, net
Project Description (describe): Renovation of 1,984 square foot fire station, built
2,500 square foot addition for fire trucks.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Insurance shall be in such form as will protect the Contractor from all claims and liabilities for damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, and for property damage, which may arise from operations under this contract, whether such operations by himself or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor.

The awarded firm must file with the City of Madeira Beach certificates of insurance prior to commencement of work evidencing the City as a certificate holder as additionally insured with the following minimum coverage:

- Public and Commercial Liability Insurance not less than \$1,000,000.00.
- Comprehensive General Liability Insurance of \$1,000,000.00 for each occurrence.
- Personal Injury for \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence.

Owner's and Consultant's Protective Liability.

- Bodily injury liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Property damage liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Full Workers Comprehensive Insurance is required by Florida Law for all people employed by the contractor to perform work on this project.

Automotive Liability (covering the operation, maintenance and all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles).

- Bodily injury liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Property damage liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence

REFERENCES

Please include the below information for all three (3) references as required.
Information below to be included for all three references in the proposal.
Contact Name_Jordan Reid / Judith Villegas
Business Name Tampa Hillsborough Expressway Authority
Business Address 104 ETwiggs Ave. Tampa, FL 33602
Contact Phone (813) 210-2246 (813) 272-6740 ext, 146
Contact Email jordan, reid@kci, com / judith, villegas@ tampa - xway, com
Project Description (describe): Interior removation of level 1,2, and 3
offices,

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Insurance shall be in such form as will protect the Contractor from all claims and liabilities for damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, and for property damage, which may arise from operations under this contract, whether such operations by himself or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor.

The awarded firm must file with the City of Madeira Beach certificates of insurance prior to commencement of work evidencing the City as a certificate holder as additionally insured with the following minimum coverage:

- Public and Commercial Liability Insurance not less than \$1,000,000,00.
- Comprehensive General Liability Insurance of \$1,000,000.00 for each occurrence.
- Personal Injury for \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence.

Owner's and Consultant's Protective Liability.

- Bodily injury liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Property damage liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Full Workers Comprehensive Insurance is required by Florida Law for all people employed by the contractor to perform work on this project.

Automotive Liability (covering the operation, maintenance and all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles).

- Bodily injury liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Property damage liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence

REFERENCES

Please include the below information for all three (3) references as required.

Information below to be included for all three references in the proposal.

Contact Name Laurie Ferguson / Bruce Wirth

Business Name City of Dunedin

Business Address 737 Louden Ave. Dunedin FL 34698

Contact Phone (727)641-8294 / (727)298-3208

Contact Email | ferguson@Dunedin FL.net / bwirth@Dunedin FL.net

Project Description (describe): Construction of 1,200 square foot community

Sailing center building.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Insurance shall be in such form as will protect the Contractor from all claims and liabilities for damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, and for property damage, which may arise from operations under this contract, whether such operations by himself or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor.

The awarded firm must file with the City of Madeira Beach certificates of insurance prior to commencement of work evidencing the City as a certificate holder as additionally insured with the following minimum coverage:

- Public and Commercial Liability Insurance not less than \$1,000,000.00.
- Comprehensive General Liability Insurance of \$1,000,000.00 for each occurrence.
- Personal Injury for \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence.

Owner's and Consultant's Protective Liability.

- Bodily injury liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Property damage liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Full Workers Comprehensive Insurance is required by Florida Law for all people employed by the contractor to perform work on this project.

Automotive Liability (covering the operation, maintenance and all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles).

- Bodily injury liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence
- Property damage liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence

SWORN STATEMENT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES FORM

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	Th	is sworn statement is submitted to the "CITY" of Madeira Beach
	By	
		(Print individual's name and title)
	for	OTHER DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
		(Print name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	w	nose business address is 17803 Green Willow Dr. Tampa, FL 33647 and (if applicable) its
	Fe	ederal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is \$3-3712329.
2.		understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a
	vi	olation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of
	bu	siness with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United
	St	ates, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public
	en	tity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust,
	fra	aud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
3.	Ιı	understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means
	a	finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without adjudication of guilt, in any federal
	OI	state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a
	re	sult of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
4.		understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
		A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
	D.	An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who
		has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors,
		executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or
		a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length
		agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly
		enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during
		the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
	c.	I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural
		person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter
		into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services
		by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The
		term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members,
		and agents who are active in management of an entity.
	d.	, and the state of
		submitting this sworn statement (indicate which statement applies).
		Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors,
		executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the
		management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of
		public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
		The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors,
		executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the
		management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a
		public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors,
executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the
management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a
public entity crime after July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a
Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order
entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity
submitting this sworn statement on the convicted "CONTRACTOR" list. (Attach a copy of the
final order)

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY ID ENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

Authorized Signature

Date Signed

State of: Florida

County of: HOUSCO

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 10 and day of Flowary, 2025

Personally Known _____ or Produced Identification Marida Direv Cicense

(Specify Type of Identification)

Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires Wy & dl

(seal)

DIANE A. DURAND
Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 150774
My Comm. Expires Jul 8, 2025

This document must be completed and returned with your submission.

IMMIGRATION AFFIDAVIT CERTIFICATION

This Affidavit is required and should be signed, notarized by an authorized principal of the firm, and submitted with formal Invitations to Bid (ITB's) and Request for Proposals (RFP) submittals. Further, Consultants/Bidders are required to enroll in the E-Verify program, and provide acceptable evidence of their enrollment, at the time of the submission of the Consultant/Bidder's proposal. Acceptable evidence consists of a copy of the properly completed E-Verify Company Profile page or a copy of the fully executed E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding for the company. Failure to include this Affidavit and acceptable evidence of enrollment in the E-Verify program may deem the Consultant/Bidder's proposal as nonresponsive.

The City of Madeira Beach will not intentionally award City contracts to any Consultant who knowingly employs unauthorized workers, constituting a violation of the employment provision contained in 8 U.S.C. Section 1324 a(e) Section 274A(e) of the Immigration and Nationality Act ("INA"). The City of Madeira Beach may consider the employment by any Consultant of unauthorized aliens a violation of Section 274A(e) of the INA. Such Violation by the recipient of the Employment Provisions contained in Section 274A(e) of the INA shall be grounds for unilateral termination of the contract by the City of Madeira Beach.

Consultant attests that they are fully compliant with all applicable immigration laws (specifically to the 1986 Immigration Act and subsequent Amendment(s)) and agrees to comply with the provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding with E-Verify and to provide proof of enrollment in The Employment Eligibility Verification System (E-Verify), operated by the Department of Homeland Security in partnership with the Social Security Administration at the time of submission of the Consultant/Bidder's proposal.

Company Name: Qualis General Contractors, LLC.
Print Name: Brycen Herman Title: President
Signature Date: 02/10/25
State of: Florida
County of: Yasco
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 10th day of February, 2025
Personally Known or Produced Identification _ Clorida (Diver Vicence
(Specify Type of Identification)
Signature of Notary
My Commission Expires July 8, 2025 DIANE A. DURAND Notary Public - State of Florida
(seal) Commission # HH 150774 My Comm. Expires Jul 8, 2025

The signee of this affidavit guarantees, as evidenced by the affidavit required herein, the truth and accuracy of this affidavit to interrogatories hereinafter made. This document must be completed and returned with your submission.

EXHIBIT A

PUBLIC CONTRACTING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CRIMES CERTIFICATION

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This swom statement is submitted to the CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH by Brycen Herman - Pesident [print individual's name and title]
For Qualis General Confractors, LLC.
[print name of entity submitting sworn statement]
whose business address is: 17803 Green Willow Dr. Tampa, FL 33647
and Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is $83-3712329$, if the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement:

I understand that no person or entity shall be awarded or receive a City contract for public improvements, procurement of goods or services (including professional services) or a City lease, franchise, concession, or management agreement, or shall receive a grant of City monies unless such person or entity has submitted a written certification to the City that it has not:

- been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe a public officer or employee of the city, the State of Florida, or any other public entity, including, but not limited to the Government of the United States, any state, or any local government authority in the United States, in that officer's or employee's official capacity; or
- 2. been convicted of an agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid a fixed price, or otherwise; or
- been convicted of a violation of an environmental law that, in the sole opinion of the City's.
 Project Manager, reflects negatively upon the ability of the person or entity to conduct business in a responsible manner; or
- 4. made an admission of guilt of such conduct described in items (1), (2) or (3) above, which, is a matter of record, but has not been prosecuted for such conduct, or has made an admission of guilt of such conduct, which is a matter of record, pursuant to formal prosecution. An admission of guilt shall be construed to include a plea of nolo contendere; or
- 5. where an officer, official, agent or employee of a business entity has been convicted of or has admitted guilt to any of the crimes set forth above on behalf of such and entity and pursuant to the direction or authorization of an official thereof (including the person committing the offense, if he is an official of the business entity), the business shall be chargeable with the conduct herein. above set forth. A business entity shall be chargeable with the conduct of an affiliated entity, whether wholly owned, partially owned, or one which has common ownership or a common Board. of Directors. For purposes of this Form, business entities are affiliated if, directly or indirectly, one business entity controls or has the power to control another business entity, or if an individual or group of individuals controls or has the power to control both entities. Indicia of control shall include, without limitation, interlocking management or ownership, identity of interests among family members, shared organization of a business entity following the ineligibility of a business entity under this Article, or using substantially the same management, ownership, or principles as the ineligible entity.

Any person or entity who claims that this Article is inapplicable to him/her/it because a conviction or judgment has been reversed by a court of competent jurisdiction, shall prove the same with documentation satisfactory to the City Manager. Upon presentation of such satisfactory proof, the person or entity shall be allowed to contract with the City. I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CITY IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT ANY CONTRACT OR BUSINESS TRANSACTION SHALL PROVIDE FOR SUSPENSION OF PAYMENTS, OR TERMINATION, OR BOTH, IF THE CONTRACTING OFFICER OR THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR DETERMINES THAT SUCH PERSON OR ENTITY HAS MADE FALSE CERTIFICATION.

Signatory Requirement. In the case of a corporation, this affidavit shall be executed by the corporate president. In the case of a partnership, this affidavit shall be executed by the general partner(s). In the case of a business entity other than a partnership or a corporation, this affidavit

shall be executed by	an authorized ag	gent of the en	tity or the	individual.

Authorized Signature

Oallo/25

Date Signed

State of: Florida

County of: Pasco

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 10th day of Florida 1 diver license

(Specify Type of Identification)

Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires July 8, 2025



EXHIBIT B DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

0

11

. . 0

This sworn statement is submitted to the City of Madeira Beach by Drycen Herman - Tresident
[print individual's name and title]
for Qualis General Contractors, LLC. [print name of entity submitting sworn statement]
whose business address is: 17803 Green Willow Dr. Tampa, Fl 33647 and (it
applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is <u>83-3712329</u> (If the entity has no FEIN
include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement:

I understand that no person or entity shall be awarded or receive a City contract for public improvements, procurement of goods or services (including professional services) or a City lease, franchise, concession, or management agreement, or shall receive a grant of City monies unless such person or entity has submitted a written certification to the City that it will provide a drug free workplace by:

Providing a written statement to each employee notifying such employee that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance as defined by §893.02(4), Florida Statutes, as the same may be amended from time to time, in the person's or entity's workplace is prohibited specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition. Such written statement shall inform employees about:

- (i) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
- (ii) the person's or entity's policy of maintaining a drug-free environment at all its workplaces, including but not limited to all locations where employees perform any task relating to any portion of such contract, business transaction or grant.
- (iii) any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
- (iv) the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- (2) Requiring the employee to sign a copy of such written statement to acknowledge his or her receipt of same and advice as to the specifics of such policy. Such person or entity shall retain the statements signed by its employees. Such person or entity shall also post in a prominent place at all of its workplaces a written statement of its policy containing the foregoing elements (i) through (iv).
- (3) Notifying the employee in the statement required by subsection (1) that as a condition of employment the employee will:
 - (i) abide by the terms of the statement; and
 - (ii) notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such a conviction.
- (4) Notifying the City within ten (10) days after receiving notice under subsection (3) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.
- (5) Imposing appropriate personnel action against such employee up to and including termination; or requiring such employee to satisfactorily participate in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a federal, state, or local health, law enforcement, or other appropriate agency.
- (6) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of sections (1) through (5) stated above.

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH IS

VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT ANY CONTRACT OR BUSINESS TRANSACTION SHALL PROVIDE FOR SUSPENSION OF PAYMENTS, OR TERMINATION, OR BOTH, IF THE CITY DETERMINES THAT:

- (1) Such person or entity has made false certification.
- Such person or entity violates such certification by failing to carry out the requirements of sections (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), or (6) or subsection 3-101(7)(B); or
- (3) Such a number of employees of such person or entity have been convicted of violations occurring in the workplace as to indicate that such person or entity has failed to make a good faith effort to provide a drug free workplace as required by subsection 3-101(7)(B).

Signatory Requirement. In the case of a corporation, this affidavit shall be executed by the corporate president. In the case of a partnership, this affidavit shall be executed by the general partner(s). In the case of a business entity other than a partnership or a corporation, this affidavit shall be executed by an authorized agent of the entity or the individual.

DIANE A. DURAND
Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 150774
My Comm. Expires Jul 8, 2025

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

All questions must be answered, and the data given must be clear and comprehensive. This statement must be notarized. Add separate sheets or attachments, as necessary.

1.	. Name of Contractor: Qualis General Contractors, L	LC.
2.	Name of Business (if different than #1):	
3.	Form of Entity: Corp.	
4.	Permanent Main Office and Mailing addresses and pertinent of	contact information (phone, email, etc.)
Table 1	17803 Green Willow Dr. Tampa, FL 33647 (863) 5	514-7760 bherman@qualisf1.com
5.	Date Organized: 12/18/2018	
	. Where Organized: horida	
7.	. How many years have you been engaged in contractor work un	der your present name; also, state names
	and dates of previous business names, if any.	
8.	In the last five years, has "Contractor" ever been terminated fr situation.:	om a contract or project? If so, explain
	. In the last five years, has Contractor ever been party to litigation explain situation.: No	
10	0. List the most important contracts entered by the Contractor in the	e last year; identify contracting party and
	term of contract.: See attached	
11	1. List your key personnel available for this contract.: See at	tached
	The City of Madeira Beach reserves the right to request from fin	nalist(s) the latest financial statements as
	well as to request such additional information as may be reason Contractor should be awarded the service contract.	ably necessary to determine whether the
	-	Authorized Signature
		02/10/25
	-	
	NOTARY	Date Signed
	State of: Hobida	
	State of: 1 What wat	
	County of: Pasce	
		_
	Sworn to and subscribed before me this 10th day of 1	
	Personally Known or Produced Identification Hole (Specify	Type of Identification)
	Signature of Notary Duneya Curard	(seal)
	My Commission Expires July 8, 2025	DIANE A. DURAND Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 150774 My Comm. Expires Jul 8, 2025



www.qualisfl.com CGC1527818 17803 Green Willow Dr. Tampa, FL 33647 \$1,082,605.75 Project Value \$510,375.00 \$359,781.00 \$227,827.00 \$394,781.00 City of New Port Richey City of Tarpon Springs Tampa - Hillsborough **Expressway Authority** Client Name City of Largo City of Largo Renovate exisiting locker rooms and aquatic center Construct 3,865 square foot storage building Important Contracts Entered Into in 2024 Construct 4 new pickleball courts **Locker Rooms Renovation Project Description** Office Renovation NPR RAC Locker Rooms Renovation 6630 Van Buren St. New Port Richey, FL 34653 1820 Safford Ave. Tarpon Springs, FL 34689 323 Central Park Dr. Largo, FL 33771 1104 E. Twiggs Ave. Tampa, FL 33602 13120 Vonn Rd. Largo, FL 33771 **Project Address** SW Aquatic Center Bathhouse Safford Park Pickleball Courts THEA Office Renovation Train Shed Building Project Name



17803 Green Willow Dr. Tampa, FL 33647 CGC1527818 www.qualisfl.com

Key Personnel	Title	President/Project Manager	Superintendent	Project Manager	Superintendent	Foreman/Carpenter
Key P	<u>Employee Name</u>	Brycen Herman	Jason Navantieri	Tony Adolph	Glenn Ayars	Mike Nucholls



17803 Green Willow Dr. Tampa, FL 33647 CGC1527818 www.qualisfl.com

of Subcontractors Being Used For This Project	Address	3510 Cherry Palm Dr. Tampa, FL 33619	5023 N. Howard Ave. Tampa, FL 33603	2310 Tall Pines Dr. Suite 200 Largo, FL 33771
List of Subcontracto	Company Name	Bartlett Painting	MB Drywall Solutions	Acemar Flooring



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

HERMAN, BRYCEN EVERETI

QUALIS GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC 1019 59TH AVE NORTH ST. PETERSBURG FL 33703-1125

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1527818

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 08/31/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



2025 FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ANNUAL REPORT

DOCUMENT# L18000288180

Entity Name: QUALIS GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC

FILED
Jan 24, 2025
Secretary of State
5095469337CC

Current Principal Place of Business:

17803 GREEN WILLOW DR. TAMPA, FL 33647

Current Mailing Address:

17803 GREEN WILLOW DR. TAMPA, FL 33647 US

FEI Number: 83-3712329

Certificate of Status Desired: No

Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:

HERMAN, BRYCEN 17803 GREEN WILLOW DR. TAMPA, FL 33647 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent

Date

Authorized Person(s) Detail:

Title

MGR

Name

HERMAN, BRYCEN E

Address

17803 GREEN WILLOW DR.

City-State-Zip: TAMPA FL 33647

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under onth; that I am a managing member or manager of the limited fability company or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 605, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE: BRYCEN HERMAN

MANAGER

01/24/2025

Electronic Articles of Organization For Florida Limited Liability Company

L18000288180 FILED 8:00 AM December 17, 2018 Sec. Of State slsingleton

Article I

The name of the Limited Liability Company is: QUALIS GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC

Article II

The street address of the principal office of the Limited Liability Company is:

1019 59TH AVENUE NORTH SAINT PETERSBURG, FL. 33703

The mailing address of the Limited Liability Company is:

1019 59TH AVENUE NORTH SAINT PETERSBURG, FL. 33703

Article III

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

BRYCEN HERMAN 1019 59TH AVENUE NORTH SAINT PETERSBURG, FL. 33703

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Registered Agent Signature: BRYCEN HERMAN

Article IV

The name and address of person(s) authorized to manage LLC:

Title: MGR BRYCEN E HERMAN 1019 59TH AVENUE NORTH SAINT PETERSBURG, FL. 33703 L18000288180 FILED 8:00 AM December 17, 2018 Sec. Of State slsingleton

Article V

The effective date for this Limited Liability Company shall be: 12/17/2018

Signature of member or an authorized representative

Electronic Signature: BRYCEN HERMAN

I am the member or authorized representative submitting these Articles of Organization and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S. I understand the requirement to file an annual report between January 1st and May 1st in the calendar year following formation of the LLC and every year thereafter to maintain "active" status.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/22/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED DEPORTS OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Admin - 1 (800) 718-7552 Ext.4550 PRODUCER Risk Transfer Insurance Agency, LLC PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL FAX (A/C, No): 200 S. Orange ADDRESS: certs@peopaygo.com Ste 750 Orlando, FL 32801 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 39152 INSURER A :Service American Indemnity Company INSURED OCMI III, Inc dba PEOPayGo INSURER B 225 E Dania Beach Blvd, Suite 120 INSURFR C Dania Beach, FL 33004 INSURER D : INSURER E : INSURER F : COVERAGES **REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER:2F7DRV7V** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR EACH OCCURRENCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR \$ MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ PRO-JECT POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 5 OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED CHEDULED **BODILY INJURY (Per accident)** AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE s AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) \$ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR **EACH OCCURRENCE** \$ EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE . DED RETENTION \$ s RT25MWC7470174004 KERS COMPENSATION 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 X PER STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 1 000 000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ Y N/A 1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belo EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) The Officer(s) for OCMI III, Inc. is/are not included under the Workers' Compensation policy listed above as marked "Y". Coverage provided for all leased employees but not subcontractors of: Qualis General Contractors, LLC (added 4/14/2022)(termed 9/18/2022)(reinstated 11/01/2022) **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. QUALIS GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC **AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** 1019 59TH AVENUE NORTH SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33703

Page 1 of 1 @ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDYYYY) 06/21/2024

4,000,000

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Customer Service Department (800) 920-4107 PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: FAX (A/C, No): Gaslamp Insurance Services (800) 920-4125 2244 Faraday Avenue, #125 GMT@gaslampinsurance.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 17103 Cartsbad CA 92008 Richmond National Ins Co INSURER A: 10193 INSURED Progressive Express Ins Co INSURER B: **QUALIS GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC** 17370 Nautilus Insurance Company INSURER C: 8527 Trail Wind Drive INSURER D : INSURER E Tampa FL 33647 INSURER F: COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** GL/XS/BA 24-25 REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EXP ADDLISUBR INSD WVD POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 1,000,000 MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED 100,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) 06/20/2024 06/20/2025 1,000,000 Y Y RN-7-0505697 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GENTLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 POLICY PRO-PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED В 957367542 04/12/2024 04/12/2025 **BODILY INJURY (Per accide** PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB 4,000,000 X occur EACH OCCURRENCE

06/20/2024

06/20/2025

AGGREGATE

PER STATUTE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AN1317331

Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured; Primary Non-Contributory Wording & Walver of Subrogation apply, to the extent provided in the attached form(s).

Additional Insured status is subject to all policy terms, exclusions and conditions

CLAIMS-MADE

N/A

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
	Buttleton		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

EXCESS LIAB

Mandatory in NH) f ves. describe under

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

RETENTION \$

DED